

1968

Venus Tripp v. Granite Holding Company and
Dougias Optical Company : Brief of Respondent
Granite Holding Company : Brief of Respondent
Granite Holding Company

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.D. GARY CHRISTIAN; Attorney for Defendant and Respondent Granite Holding Cornpany

Recommended Citation

Brief of Respondent, *Tripp v. Granite Holdings*, No. 11304 (1968).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2/3437

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
DISPOSITION IN THE LOWER COURT.....	2
RELIEF SOUGHT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT:	
Point I. The owner of real property abutted by a public sidewalk has no duty to maintain said sidewalk nor repair defects not caused nor contributed to by his own conduct	4
Point II. The duty of repairing defects in a public sidewalk in the inevitable avenue of ingress and egress into defendant's abutting property, which defects were not caused or created by defendants, should not be imposed upon defendants in this case because:	8
A. Plaintiff has an adequate remedy at law and therefore no need dictates the extension of such duties	9
B. The terms "inevitable avenue of ingress and egress" are so ambiguous that no rule can be formulated that would reasonably serve as guidelines for the duties imposed on the abutting landowner in this and similar cases....	11
C. Absent a duty to do so, defendant landowner attempted to get authority to repair the defects in the sidewalk in order to make it safe but was refused such authority by the city	13
CONCLUSION	15

Table of Cases Cited

Basinger v. Standard Furniture Company et al, 118 Utah 107, 220 Pac. 2d 117 (1950).....	6
Daley v. Matthews, 49 Cal. App. 2d 545, 122 P. 2d 81.....	7
Ellsworth v. Colorado Beverage Company, 150 Colo. 19, 370 P. 2d 159.....	7
Jones v. Western Auto Supply, 370 P. 2d 562 (Okla. 1962).....	8
King v. J. E. Crosby, Inc., 191 Okla. 525, 131 Pac. 2d 105.....	5
Major v. Fraser, 78 Nev. 14, 368 P. 2d 369.....	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS — (Continued)

	Page
Safeway Stores v. Billings, 335 Pac. 2d 636 (Okla.).....	4
Salt Lake City v. Shubach et al., 108 Utah 266, 159 P. 2d 149 (1945)	5, 6
Spencer v. Salt Lake City, 17 Utah 2d 362, 412 Pac. 2d 449 (1966).....	5, 10

Statutes Cited

Utah Code Annotated, 1953

Section 63-30-8, as amended.....	10
Section 63-30-11, as amended.....	10
Section 68-30-13, as amended.....	10
Section 10-7-77	10

Other References

Black's Law Dictionary, 4h Ed., p. 916.....	12
